

Information Governance

The Green
1 Roger Dowley Court
Russia Lane
London
E2 9NJ

Telephone: 020 7655 4131

Email elft.foi@nhs.net

Website: https://www.elft.nhs.uk

29 September 2021

Our reference: FOI DA3643

I am responding to your request for information received 15 December 2020. I am sincerely sorry for the delay in responding to your request. This has been treated as a request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I am now enclosing a response which is attached to the end of this letter. Please do not hesitate to contact me on the contact details above if you have any further queries.

Yours sincerely,

Keshia Harvey

Information Governance Manager

If you are dissatisfied with the Trust's response to your FOIA request then you should contact us and we will arrange for an internal review of this decision. If you remain dissatisfied with the decision following our response to your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner for a decision under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Harvey

Tel: 0303 123 1113 Web: <u>www.ico.org.uk</u>

Please note that the data supplied is not allowed to be re-used and/or published without the explicit consent of East London NHS Foundation Trust. Please contact the signatory to request permission if this is your intention

Chair: Mark Lam Interim Chief Executive: Paul Calaminus

We care We respect We are inclusive

Request:

Hi.

Question 1. Please can you tell me how many cases of hospital-acquired Covid-19 the trust has had since 1st March 2020?

Answer: The Trust had 335 hospital acquired Covid 19 infections since 1st

March 2020.

Question 2. Please state the date the case was discovered, the name of the hospital and the ward/department where the patient was, the outcome for the patient (i.e. recovered, died), and

Answer: Please see attached spreadsheet

Question 3. Whether any staff were also affected (if so, please state how many and the area of the hospital where they work).

Answer: The Trust is unable to confirm if any staff were directly affected (i.e.

Acquired a Covid 19 infection due to contact with these cases) as this

information is not held centrally.

Question 4. Please also include any information that was shared with Public Health England on these cases.

Answer: The Trust does not share information with PHE regarding Covid

cases. except numbers and HCAI as below. Occasionally they will be consulted or we respond to queries as required and appropriate.

No. of HCAI's Month Mar-20 46 Apr-20 58 May-20 4 0 Jun-20 Jul-20 0 Aug-20 0 Sep-20 0 Oct-20 13 Nov-20 2 Dec-20 109 Jan-21 86 Feb-21 16 Mar -21 1 Total 335

Chair: Mark Lam
We core

We respect

Interim Chief Executive: Paul Calaminus

We are inclusive